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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
LUCKNOW BENCH LUCKNOW

Original Application No. 273/2006

This the 22yJday of October, 2012

HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK KUMAR SINGH, MEMBER (J)

HON’BLE MR. S.P. SINGH, MEMBER(A)

Ram Tej Singh aged about 53 years son of Sri Chandra Deo Singh 
Deputy Postmaster H.S.G-I, Gonda.

Applicant
By Advocate Sri R. S. Gupta.

Versus

1. Union of India through the Secretary Department of Post Dak 
Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Chief Postmaster General, U.P. Lucknow.

3. Director Postal Services o/o Postmaster General Gorakhpur.

4. Superintendent of Post Offices, Gonda.

5. Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Lucknow.

Respondents
By Advocate Sri S. P. Singh.

(Reserved on 16.10.2012)
ORDER

By Hon*ble Mr. S. P. Singh, Member (A>

This O.A. has been instituted seeking quashing of orders dated

8.6.2005, 18.3.2002 and 2.11.2001 as contained in Annexure-A-1, A-2
i

and A-3 with all consequential benefits arrear of pay, promotion etc. with 

retrospective effect. Annexure -3 is penalty order dated 2.11.2001

passed by the Disciplinary Authority, Annexure-2 is an order dated
I

18.3.2002 passed by the Appellate Authority and Annexure-3 is an order 

dated 8.6.2005 passed by the Reversionary Authority.



2. While working as Postal Assistant , Bargaon Post Office from 

18.6.1996 to 30.4.1997, Sri Ram Tej Singh, the applicant was served 

with a charge sheet under Section 16 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide 

Memo No.L/Ahi/UCP/UCR/D-P/61-02 dated 5.9.2001. A true copy of 

the charge sheet is annexed as Annexure A-7. The applicant was asked 

to submit his representation, if any, within 10 days on the issue of the 

charge sheet. The statement of imputation is reproduced as under:

3TWN ^  3TT#ft ^  fclcRW I

^  18/6/96 ^  30/4/97 ^  ^
W I W  ^1 W t W  ^  ^  ^
17/8/98 ^  ^  mskr ^  20/7/96 ^
1000.00 (^0 ^  ^  3Tcpfr^ ^
^  ^  STT ^  ^  cfTtT̂  T m  I v ifw tw vr ^3w r ^  

^  c f j R D T ^  ^  w  ^
^  ^  8tt 6 f T ^  ^  ^

^  W R  ^  3 r=T^  ^  ^  ^  T f r ^  u T w
^  9/1/2001 ^  f ^  l ^  ̂  ̂

cblilidil ^  ^  ^0 ^O/Sff^/^O^oitO/^O^OSTRO/^ 
23/5/2001 O T  ^  ^  q^n^R cfR  ̂ c j ^

^  ^  8TT W  STM ^  ^  |3TT| ^  M)R
^  ?̂FT#3T ?fR 2 i) 614

3TcT: t  v:iM'<1cK1 c l^  c|R  ̂XgtRt^ ^
f̂ TJTFT ^  ^  sRT  ̂ ^ 3R7W ^  ^  cTSTT ^

^  ^ cfR  ̂ cf^  cFRĉ  ^  (srm^)

1964 i> 3(i) (ii) (iii) ^  ^ w r  1%^ i”

3. The applicant for the purpose of preparing and submitting his 

representation demanded the copies o f the letter alleged to have been 

written by the applicant directly to CPMG, UP, Luckno. Accordingly, the 

applicant wrote two representations dated 15.10.2001 and 29.10.2001 

(Annexure 8 and Annexure-9). According to him, these letters were not 

made available to him for inspection purpose, nor its copy was supplied 

for preparing and submitting defence statement/representation. 

However, on reading of Annexures annexed at Annexure A-8 and A-9,

^  -2 - '



the applicant fairly concedes that he had submitted two letters 

simultaneously to the Chief Post Master General on directions of 

CPMG during his meeting with the Chief Post Master General UP, 

Lucknow. It is further stated by the applicant in Annexure-8 that the 

applicant was shown only one letter. He was not shown second letter 

and demanded it from Sruperindent Post Offices (Annexure 8). The 

Disciplinary Authority considered defence statement of the applicant 

dated 29.10.2001 (Annexure 9) and passed penalty order dated 2.11.2001 

(Annexure A-3). The applicant preferred an appeal dated 19.12.2001 

against the order passed by the Disciplinary Authority . The appellate 

authority did not find any scope of interfering with the order of DA 

and rejected the appeal of the applicant on 18.3.2002. (Annexure-A-2). 

The applicant submitted a petition dated 27.2.2002 to Chief Post 

Master General against the penalty of withholding of one increment for 

one year without cumulative effect imposed by Superintendent Post 

Office Gonda Division vide Memo No. L/RR/UCPUCR/DP dated

2.11.2001 and order dated 18.3.2002 by the Director Postal Services 

Gorakhpur Region. The applicant is aggrieved against the orders 

annexed by him as at Annexure -1, Annexure -2 , and Annexure- 3 

and has approached this Tribunal on the ground that all the points 

raised in his appeal /petition were not considered by the Appellate 

Authority as well as Reversionary Authority.

4. The respondents have filed CA on 7.11.2006. According to the 

respondents, the superintendent post offices, is fully empowered to 

proceed against the official under Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965. 

The photo copy of relevant extract of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 is annexed 

as Annexure 1 to the CA.

5. According to respondents, the applicant did not submit 

representation through proper channel to competent authorities and 

avoiding the channel of correspondence, he wrote direct to CPMG, UP 

Lucknow on 9.1.2001 arid for this irregularity, he was asked to explain



r  .

reasons vide letter No. L-l/UCP/UCR/Gonda dated 23.5.2001, but he 

did not submit his explanation. So the applicant was proceeded 

against vide office Memo No. L-Inn/UPC/UCR/DF/02 dated 05.09.2001 

under Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 and was awarded punishment 

of withholding one increment without cumulative effect for one year. 

The respondents further stated that the petitioner preferred an appeal 

to the Director Postal Services Gorakhpur, Region Gorakhpur which 

was rejected by the competent authority vide his Memo No. RRG/Rig/M 

-19/3/2002 dated 8.3.2002. Aggrieved, from this order, the petitioner 

subsequently preferred a petition to CPMG UP circle, Lucknow which 

was also rejected vide memo No. CO, No. Vig/P-29/2003/5 Lucknow 

dated 8.6.2005. It is further pleaded by the respondents that the 

Appellate Authority and Reversionary Authority considered all the 

aspects of the case and decisions were taken on merit in accordance 

with the rules and regulations applicable to such emloyees in the 

department. The orders passed by the Appellate Authority and 

Revisionary Authority are legal, just and proper and are sustainable in 

the eye of the law. The O.A. is therefore devoid of any merit. It is no 

legal force and therefore OA should be dismissed with costs.

6. The applicant has filed rejoinder affidavit dated 8.2.2007 

reiterating the contents of the O.A.

7. According to the respondents, penalty order dated 2.11.2001, 

passed by the Disciplinary Authority (Annexure A-3) regarding the 

applicant that this order has been passed after considering his defence 

statement dated 29.10.2001. The relevant order is reproduced below:

“STcT: ^  ^  WFT R t o  05.09.2001 ^  ^
^ o ^ o ^ o  ^ fT ^ ,  ^  ^

3mTR ^

1965 f ^ - 1 6  ^  w4c|lfr PlWff ĉl ^  aft |
^  18.06.1996 ^  30.04.97 ^  W W
^  ^  cb-|4̂ !d ^  I ^  W ivT  f%  17.08.98 ^

m  20.07.96 ^  ^  1000.00 ^
nra) ^  3jc|jffcî d m te f f  ^  ^



-

5̂ T1 ^  ^  W c fR  ^
’TWT ^  3 P f ^  ^  ^  ^  it e T T R ^  vJPRcT e R I ^  ^  

09.01.2001 ^  I ^  ^  cbiqlelil ^
^ /3 T f^ /^ 0 ^ 0 % /^ 6 ^ 0 3 rR 0 / f̂ O 23.05.01 ^

3Tf^m^ ^  ^  cf?^ ^  cf)RUT ^fq^t^Rny Trfrn W  STT

^  3TM ?R5 ^  W  3̂TT I ^  f%  ^
^  cfN ^  ^  614 ^  xgevNH t o l  I

3RT: STNtfcr t  f% ^  cRc^ ^  W \ ^  ^
f ¥ m  -% nf^ cf̂ ĉi|P[Cd| ^  STWef ^

^  ^  ^  ^  c f ^  ^  (3 T T ^ )
R'ilHNcfl 1964 ^  3(0(1 |)( I I |) ^  |

^  ^  3?cpfR w  2̂ t ^  ir w t
cfr W T  W FT ^  ĉ  ^  3 T ^  3TW  W ^  ( ^
^  ^ )  ^  w f i w i  ^  ^  I ^  3TiT̂  TT5f f W f e r
14.09.2001 ^  ĉ  ^9T ^  M^NK
^  3Tc[# cFT ^  ^  1% ^  f̂ O 5.10.2001 ^
^  sfk f^o 15.10.01 ^  maNr w  ^  s d ^ r^
f^ w rr  w t  ^ 3 ^  ^  ^0 ^0  VJH^ TTFt^ ^0^0 cRFT^
^  v 3 ^  ^ a r  "!3^-8T^ ^  ^  ^  f t

^  f^ f^  t  ^  3f]cfM 1^rwf5 TT5f
^  ^  ^  1 ^  t  ^  ^  ^  ^9T-2 ^  ^

^  8̂  I ^  ^  3icr^frcffr ^  I f^R #  ^  ^  
^  ^  cfjF fe f ^  ^  f̂ O 22.10.2001

W  %  ^  ^  ^  3TT^ ^  ^  ^  ^  11 3M
n f r l t ^  ^  ^  ^  ^  7 f^ -c ^  3 T ^  ^ '^ 1 ^

^  3 m r f^ ’iff^d  29.10.2001 ^  ^  1% ^  W i f ^  ^
1.11.2001 ^  nM^3TTl ' !

^  ^  w m  3rî R52T̂  cTŝ T w m ^  sR f
^ fM l^ sd^rMr ^  arEw f t e r n  ^F^jkrfr ^  arir^
3j1̂ fcf79PT f̂ O 29.10.01 ^  ^  ^  f̂ O 9.1.01 ^  t̂W  ^
snt^TT^^fN 'm> ^  W R  e R I^  WfTH ^  W  2TT 3fk

3TT^ ^?T#fcT c i ^ W f f  ^  ^  vJHM
^  "fTfTST f c f ^  f W  Sfh? ^  ^  3TT tW 5^  f e R I ^  ^  

f ^  l c f i4 ^  ^  ^  nraf^ ^  9.1.01 ^  ^  ^OT^O^O eRFT^ ^
w  1 3 fk  ^  chiijidii ^  W ic f r  ^  t, ^  W T  M r  ^  

chf^- l̂i ^  ^  f ^  W  it ŵ  W T  ^
-^m m m  w  w i  v3 ^  ^  ^  ^  T[T5r lo o o /-

^  ^  crrq# ^  ^  11^R {^ f ^  ^  ^
c f jF fe  ^  f^O 11.05.99 O T  # 3 T ^ 7 T ^ t 3 f k ^ i r R ^  

% W ^ 0 / ^  i t o w ^ o  ^  STT cfr W R  O T  
f r  2?T ^  ^F)W 31|c|̂ i|cb ^  I ^
- 3 ^  %  TfFT^ cffT x?ro^o#o 7fRw5^ ^  ^nWr qo^o ^ 

tp? ^ 3 ^  ^  eTFITiW sn ^  ^  ^ 3 ^
^  ^  yi8t?n- ^  f ^ i  ^  ^  w  ^  fM \
^3?^ ^  sf^arr ^  rnf|TT| yf^^cn ^

^  ^  t i  ^  ^  ^  f^rw fj ^  m
^ o ^ o ^ o  w f e f  w s ^  r̂ sn cfr 3̂^1̂  w m  ^  f t
WTT ^  TOT ^  m ^ p i ^  3PTRWf5 ^  ^

^  W fT  1%^ 1 1 W R  ^  W t W ^  ^  ^
^  M̂5?fT 11 W R  'dr>i\z\\̂ ̂  W R  e r™  W  317^ t̂ :  f
3fh? f^R #  f ^  ^  ^  ^  qra 11 cf4 ^  ^  ^  W R  ^



v [ m  m  t e [T  w  t  ^  ^  ^  ^  3 r i

m  '^  m R  f ^  ^  I 
STcT: ^  f^ -e i^  5̂TT̂  ^  3TeJtaT̂  ĥW  W T  ^

Rĥ  ^  3jJ|c?l 'Ncp'lal'̂  ^  ^  cTcf) fsT^ '<i‘cj41 ŷ TTcT ^

8. The respondents further state that the applicant preferred an 

appeal dated 19.12.2001, against the order passed by Disciplinary 

Authority dated 2.11.2001, the Appellatd Authority considered all the 

points raised by the appellant/ applicant. The relevant extract of the 

order dated 8.6.2005 is reproduced below:-

“2. ^  3Ttfrar^ ^  w r W

5/9/2001 ^ /^ i^ 7 . !U | , P m m
3 T te /f^ R m ^  1965 ^  16 3TT^ W  9TT I

f c T ^  sn^rftcT 8tt

18/6/1996 ^  30/4/97 cT̂

17/8/98 ^  ^  -m  ^  f^FT^ 20/7/96 ^

^  m  1000/-(^0 ^  W m  ^  WST
3 m f% T  ^  m  9TT ^  ^  c im  ^  I

v iM iq w  ^  3ic[tenjDf ^ ^  ^  iP? cR
^  ĝpfcT ^  w  sTT 6iicf^< ifr 

^  ^  W F f ^  3 F T ^  ^
mI'I-C vFR^, d'isl’lvj cf̂  R ’110 9/1 /2001 ^  feFIT I viH'ilcixi
^  ^  ^  ^  ^0 
^/3lf^/^0^0% /^0#03TR0 ^  23/5/2001 ^  c fl^
s r f t o ^  ^  q^WK cfj^  cpRUT ^  t̂cRTJT Tffrn W  STT

^  3TR cFf5 ^  |3TT I ^  wm I Ctrl ^  ^  f%  ^ ^
£fM ^  6 1 4 ^  v J c ^  f ^ l

■ ■ I

3TcT: 3TKtftcT ^ f^  vJMylcixl cf?^ vdH'ilctid ^  ^
1^1^ ^  ^  cbclcî Plfccil 6T ^  J\ 3RTW  ^  ^

■'fRcfjlft 04'cjl'^ ^  ^ cfj^ ilV-M cfjFf 0^0 0T^i| Rnf^d (Sl|-c|KU|| 

^PiiiHiciofl 1964 Pm 3(i) (ii) (iii)

3. 3TT^-iT5r W 1  WFT ^ ^  W  SFPfT
5TFFT nrf^ ^  ^  ^  3 F ^  3T^I^<H ^  t ,  ^

^  ^  3R 7W  ^  f  cft ; ^  Tfnr v̂TFTtTT 1% ^  ^
3F3T[^ ^  ^  11 SnfTeFfj^ [29/10/2001 ^ |  3?^^imPl0
m te r^  310 ^0^0 f̂fteT ^ 3T^;?Wf^ r̂fi^  ^  f^R?nW
^  WFTW ^/s^/  ^ J J ^ / ^ 3 1 N /  ^ / 0 1 - 0 2 f ^ ^
2/11/2001 O T  ^TT% f^RT^ O T  S p fT c i^  ^  3FT^
t o  cFf) f ^  TTrt irRR ^  ^  ^  ^  ^  I

i  v3^ S ite  19/12/2001 ^
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Authority has considered the main points raised in the petition

submitted by the applicant. The relevant extract of the order dated

8.6.2005 is reproduced below:-

*‘The petitioner has raised the following main points in his 
petition for consideration:-

3.1 that Rule 614 of P&T Manual Vol.II does not restrain the 
provisions of Rule 122:^6(2) and 184 of Postal Man. Vol.IlI. The 
petitioner did not vidlate the provisions of Rule 614 on P&T 
Man. Vol.II.m

3.2. That the allegation is that the refund was not applied 
before 17.8.98 but the petitioner had sent and application for 
refund on 21.7.96 through SPM. The application dated 
17.6.96 was in continuation oQ previous application dated 
21.7.96. No proper inquiries were made and related records 
were not preserved.

3.3. that it is incorrect that information about rejection of 
claim of the petitioner was given to the petitioner.

3.4 That the petitioner visited office of Chief PMG on
9.1.2001 in connection with official duty. He met the Chief 
PMG and on demand he gave two separate applications one 
for refund of Rs. 1000/- and other for grievance in 
connection with departmental quarter allotted to him. The 
SPOs concealed the fact of second application given to Chief 
PMG on 9.1.2001 about departmental quarters grievances.

, i '
3.5. That the erroneous credit of Rs. 1000/- on 20.7.96 was 
the money of the petitioner which was handed over to him by 
a near relative and his claim was justified.

3.6. That the application dated 29.10.2001 of the petitioner 
addressed to SPOs Gonda was treated as defence 
representation of the petitioner but this application was for 
showing the document which was not shown (i.e. his second 
application to Chief PMG regarding grievances of 
departmental quarter).

4. The petition was considered carefully along with the 
relevant records of the case. The following facts have 
emerged:-

4.1 Rule -122 (B) 2 and Rule-184 of Postal Man. Vol.III are 
not applicable in this case. The petitioner violated the 
provisions of Rule 614 of P&T Man. Vol.II.

4.2. The petitioner claimed refund after two years. In 
inquiry, it was proved that the amount credited in UCR was 
not the personal money of the petitioner. The claim was 
therefore not justified.

4.3 The petitioner was informed about the rejection of his 
claim of refund vide SPOs Gonda letter dated 11.5.99 
dispatched under RL 1423 dated 12.5.89.



4.4. Only one application was received through PMG 
Gorakhpur letter No. RPG/SB/M-15/CC/10 dated 2.5.2001. It 
is a fabricated story by the petitioner that he was deputed 
to Circle Office on 9.1.2001 by the SPOs Gonda Division. 
However, it is a fact that two applications were given by the 
petitioner at Circle Office on 9.1.2001 as per photo copy of 
the receipt granted by C.O produced by the petitioner.

4.5. It was not proved that the amount of Rs. 1000/- was 
personal money of the petitioner or the money given by the 
relative of the petitioner. In his application dated S.5..99, 
the petitioner had said that while making changes, he had 
kept Rs. 1000/- along with his counter cash.
4.6. The second application as alleged by the petitioner was 
not received in D.O. Gonda and the case of the petitioner was 
decided on merits.

5. Keeping into the consideration the above facts of the 
case, I find no reason to interfere in the case on behalf of the 
petitioner. The petitioner is therefore rejected.

6. In exercise of powers conferred upon me under Rule 29 
of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965,1 hereby order accordingly.”

10. We have heard the counsel for the parties and perused the 

material on record to assess the rival contentions.

11. During the final hearing, the learned counsel for the applicant 

raised the issue regarding competency of the Disciplinary Authority to 

initiate the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant on the ground 

that the applicant was officiating on the post of Deputy Post Master 

Gonda. The repondents while denying this contention state that 

applicant was appointed as Postal Assistant in Lucknow Division. Rest 

of the contention of the applicant raised in para 4.1 of the O.A. has 

been denied by the respondents. It was further submitted by the 

learned counsel for the respondents that the applicant was given only 

the benefit of higher grade in time bound one promotion (TBOP) and 

BCR on completion of 16 years and 26 years service respectively. At 

present , the applicant is BCR PA only. He has never been promoted to 

the post of HSG as Deputy Post Master Gonda in the pay scale of Rs. 

5500-10500. Due to the shortage of staff and in the absence of 

approved regular candidate, he was however, looking after temporarily 

in the office arrangement only. Therefore, under provisions of Rule -13



of CCS (CCA) 1965, the Superintendent Post Offices, is fully empowered 

to proceed against the officer under Rule 13 of CCS (CCA) Rules and 

relevant schedule thereunder.

12. The second point raised by the learned counsel for the applicant is 

regarding denial inspection of documents/letters which were directly 

written by him and given to CPMG. The learned counsel for the 

respondents submitted that it is not correct to say that the applicant 

did not know about the representations dated 15.10.2001 and

29.10.2001 as he himself has mentioned these dates in his submission 

in para 4*3 of the O.A. When a query was raised by this Tribunal, as to 

what prejudice had been caused to the applicant, the counsel for the 

applicant could not make any submissions regarding the prejudice if 

any caused to the applicant in this regard. The orders dated 25.4.2001 

passed by the coordinate bench of this Tribunal in O.A. No. 642/93 (Raj 

Kishore Shukla Vs. Union of India ) which has been relied upon is not 

helpful to the applicant. The cited ruling is about a case of compulsory 

retirement where, the disciplinary proceedings were initiated for 

imposition of major penalty . In this O.A. it is only for imposition of 

minor penalty. Hence this O.A. is distinguishable on facts as well as 

procedures prescribed under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 for such 

disciplinary p;roceedings.

13. We find from the discussions above that the disciplinary 

proceedings have been conducted in accordance with relevant 

provisions of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 by giving fair treatment to the 

applicant at all stages i.e. by the inquiry officer, by Disciplinary 

Authority, by the Appellate Authority and by the Revisionary Authority. 

These authorities have given their findings based on cogent material 

and after proper appraisal of relevant evidence on record. Procedural 

provisons are generally meant for affording reasonable and adequate 

opportunity to the delinquent employee. They are generally speaking

conceived in his interest. Violation of any or every procedural
LA/;



‘ . . .

provision cannot automatically vitiate the inquiy held or order passed.

If .no prejudice is established to have resulted there from, no interefernce 

is called for as laid down by the Apex Court in State Bank of Patiala 

and Ors. Vs. S. K. Sharma 1996,(2) SLR-631 (SC).

14. In Union of India and Others Vs. Upendra Singh, 1994 (3) SCC 

357, the Apex Court has laid down that jurisdiction of CAT is akin to 

jurisdiction of the High Court under Article 226 of Constitutioin. The 

scope of judicial review is not against the decision, but decision making 

process as has been clearly laid down by Hon’ble Supreme Court in 

case of Bank of India Vs. T. Jagram, AIR 2007 SC 2793.If no procedural 

irregularity/illegality in proceedings is found, principle of natural justice 

is not violated and no interference with the findings of authorities is 

warranted by the Tribunal. Considering the circumstances mentioned 

above, the present case is one where no intereference of the Tribunal is 

called for.

15. We have not found anything arbitrary or perverse in the above 

findings recorded by the Disciplinary Authroity and by the Appellate 

Authority, and by the Revisionaiy Authority. Therefore, we do not find 

any scope to interefere with the findings of the competent authorities 

exercising their jurisdiction under the relevant provisions of CCS(CCA) 

Rules, 1965.

16. In view of the facts and circumstances stated above, the O.A. is 

devoid of merit and is liable to be dismissed.

17. The O.A. is accordingly dismissed. No order as to costs.

(S. P. Singĥ ) (Justice Alok Kumar Singh) 0
Member (A) Member (J)
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